
Agenda for a meeting of the Bradford and Airedale 
Health and Wellbeing Board to be held on Thursday, 19 
September 2019 at 4.00 pm in Committee Room 1 - City 
Hall, Bradford
Dear Member

You are requested to attend this meeting of the Bradford and Airedale Health and Wellbeing 
Board.

The membership of the Board and the agenda for the meeting is set out overleaf.

Yours sincerely

P Akhtar

City Solicitor

Notes:

 This agenda can be made available in Braille, large print or tape format on request by 
contacting the Agenda contact shown below.

 The taking of photographs, filming and sound recording of the meeting is allowed 
except if Councillors vote to exclude the public to discuss confidential matters 
covered by Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972. Recording activity 
should be respectful to the conduct of the meeting and behaviour that disrupts the 
meeting (such as oral commentary) will not be permitted. Anyone attending the 
meeting who wishes to record or film the meeting's proceedings is advised to liaise 
with the Agenda Contact who will provide guidance and ensure that any necessary 
arrangements are in place. Those present who are invited to make spoken 
contributions to the meeting should be aware that they may be filmed or sound 
recorded.

 If any further information is required about any item on this agenda, please contact 
the officer named at the foot of that agenda item.

From: To:
Parveen Akhtar
City Solicitor
Agenda Contact: Fatima Butt 
Phone: 01274 432227
E-Mail: fatima.butt@bradford.gov.uk

Public Document Pack



MEMBER REPRESENTING
Councillor Susan Hinchcliffe Leader of Bradford Metropolitan District 

Council (Chair)
Councillor Sarah Ferriby Healthy People and Places Portfolio
Councillor Robert Hargreaves Bradford Metropolitan District Council
Kersten England Chief Executive of Bradford Metropolitan 

District Council
Helen Hirst Bradford City, Bradford Districts and 

Airedale, Wharfedale and Craven Clinical 
Commissioning Groups

Louise Auger Head of Operations and Delivery for West 
Yorkshire (NHS England)

Sarah Muckle Director of Public Health
Bev Maybury Strategic Director Health and Wellbeing
Steve Hartley Strategic Director, Place
Brendan Brown Chief Executive of Airedale NHS 

Foundation Trust
Dr Richard Haddad Member from the GP Community
Geraldine Howley Group Chief Executive, InCommunities 

Group Ltd
Dr Andy Withers Bradford Districts Clinical Commissioning 

Group
Dr James Thomas Airedale, Wharfedale and Craven Clinical 

Commissioning Group
Dr Sohail Abbas Bradford City Clinical Commissioning Group 

(Deputy Chair)
Brent Kilmurray Chief Executive of Bradford District Care 

NHS Foundation Trust
Neil Bolton-Heaton HealthWatch Bradford and District
Kim Shutler Bradford Assembly representing the 

Voluntary and Community Sector
Osman Khan Chief  Superintendent Bradford District, 

West Yorkshire Police
Ben Bush District Commander, West Yorkshire Fire 

and Rescue Service
John Holden Bradford Teaching Hospitals NHS 

Foundation Trust
Mark Douglas Strategic Director, Children's Services

A. PROCEDURAL ITEMS

1.  ALTERNATE MEMBERS  (Standing Order 34)

The City Solicitor will report the names of alternate Members who are 
attending the meeting in place of appointed Members.  



2.  DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST

(Members Code of Conduct - Part 4A of the Constitution)

To receive disclosures of interests from members and co-opted 
members on matters to be considered at the meeting. The disclosure 
must include the nature of the interest.

An interest must also be disclosed in the meeting when it becomes 
apparent to the member during the meeting.

Notes:

(1) Members may remain in the meeting and take part fully in 
discussion and voting unless the interest is a disclosable 
pecuniary interest or an interest which the Member feels would 
call into question their compliance with the wider principles set 
out in the Code of Conduct.  Disclosable pecuniary interests 
relate to the Member concerned or their spouse/partner.

(2) Members in arrears of Council Tax by more than two months 
must not vote in decisions on, or which might affect, budget 
calculations, and must disclose at the meeting that this 
restriction applies to them.  A failure to comply with these 
requirements is a criminal offence under section 106 of the 
Local Government Finance Act 1992.  

(3) Members are also welcome to disclose interests which are not 
disclosable pecuniary interests but which they consider should 
be made in the interest of clarity.

(4) Officers must disclose interests in accordance with Council 
Standing Order 44.

3.  MINUTES

Recommended –

That the minutes of the meeting held on 24 July 2019 be signed as 
a correct record (previously circulated).

(Fatima Butt – 01274 432227)

4.  INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS

(Access to Information Procedure Rules – Part 3B of the Constitution)

Reports and background papers for agenda items may be inspected by 
contacting the person shown after each agenda item.  Certain reports 
and background papers may be restricted.  



Any request to remove the restriction on a report or background paper 
should be made to the relevant Strategic Director or Assistant Director 
whose name is shown on the front page of the report.  

If that request is refused, there is a right of appeal to this meeting.  

Please contact the officer shown below in advance of the meeting if 
you wish to appeal.  

(Fatima Butt - 01274 432227)

B. BUSINESS ITEMS

5.  PROGRESS UPDATE ON THE WORK OF THE CHILDREN'S TRUST 
IN 2018/19 AND THE PROPOSALS FOR THE CHILDREN'S TRUST 
FROM 2019/20

Board Members are reminded that In 2011 when Children’s Trusts 
ceased to be statutory, Bradford took the decision that the continuation 
of a strategic partnership leadership group for children remained a 
priority and the Children’s Trust continued to meet.  

The Strategic Director, Children’s Services will submit Document “D” 
which  sets out the work that the Trust has undertaken in 2018/19 and 
sets out proposals to refresh the Board and clarify it’s role moving 
forward from 2020. 

Recommended-

(1) That the Board formally accepts the reporting line from the 
Children’s System Board to the Health and Wellbeing Board.

(2)That the Health and Wellbeing Board formally agrees to     
change the name of the Children’s Trust to the Children’s 
System Board and that Terms of Reference and paperwork is 
changed to reflect this.

(3)That the Health and Wellbeing Board clarifies the decision 
making of the Trust; as either delegated to the Children’s 
System Board or as recommendations to the Health and 
Wellbeing Board.

(4)That the refreshed governance of the Children’s System Board 
is accepted by the Health and Wellbeing Board and put into 
operation from October 2019.

(5)That the resource issue for supporting the Children’s System 
Board is considered by the Health and Wellbeing Board.



(6) That the revised Terms of Reference and work plan of the 
Children’s System Board is submitted to the Health and 
Wellbeing Board prior to January 2020 for ratification. 

(7) The Health and Wellbeing Board are asked to note the work    
undertaken by the Children’s System Board. 

(Jenny Cryer – 02714 434333)

6.  AUTISM ASSESSMENTS FOR CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE

The Director of Strategic Partnerships of Bradford and Craven Clinical 
Commissioning Groups will submit Document “E” which provides an 
update around the process and progress of work being undertaken to 
address the length of wait for autism assessment and diagnosis for 
Children and Young People.

Recommended-

That the update around the process and progress of work being 
undertaken to address the length of wait for autism assessment 
and diagnosis for Children and Young People be noted.

(Ruth Hayward – 01274 237714)

7.  ASSESSMENT AND DIAGNOSIS OF AUTISM IN ADULTS

The Director of Strategic Partnerships will submit Document “F” which 
summarises the background and current position in relation to the 
assessment and diagnosis of neurodevelopmental disorders in adults.  

Recommended-

That the update be noted.

(Claire Smart – 01274 237711)

8.  CHILD AND ADOLESCENT MENTAL HEALTH SERVICES (CAMHS)

A verbal presentation will be submitted to the Board on the Child and 
Adolescent Mental Health Service (CAMHS).

The Specialist Child and Adolescent Mental Health Service (CAMHS) 
supports children and young people across the Bradford and Airedale 
district from the age of pre-school up to 18 years of age, (25 if a child 
leaving care or with a learning disability) where there are significant 
concerns about a child’s mental health or emotional well-being.

(Sadia Hussain – 01274 435872)



9.  CHAIR'S HIGHLIGHT REPORT

The Chairs Highlight Report  (Document “G”) summarises business 
conducted between board meetings. This report includes updates from 
the Executive Commissioning Board and the Integration and Change 
Board.

Recommended-

(1) That Board members are requested to acknowledge the 
breadth of work taking place across the many themes and 
disciplines that are contributing to supporting the wellbeing 
of the people of the district and approve the Annual Progress 
report for the District Plan. 

(2) That in relation to the Bradford District Plan – Where the 
Health and Wellbeing Board feel that particular areas of work 
highlighted in the progress report need greater focus or more 
cross partnership coordination, that officers and relevant 
Partnerships be tasked to take action as appropriate.

(3)  That the Executive Commissioning Board and Integrated 
Change Board updates be noted. 

(Sadia Hussain – 01274 435872)

THIS AGENDA AND ACCOMPANYING DOCUMENTS HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER



 

 

 
 

Report of the Strategic Director Children’s Services to 
the meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Board  
 

           D 
Subject:  
 
Progress update on the work of the Children’s Trust in 2018/19 and the proposals 
for the Children’s Trust from2019/20  
 
 
 

Summary statement: 
 

 In 2011 when Children’s Trusts ceased to be statutory, Bradford took the decision that the 
continuation of a strategic partnership leadership group for children remained a priority 
and the Children’s Trust continued to meet.  This paper sets out the work that the 
Children’s Trust has undertaken in 2018/19 and sets out proposals to refresh the Board 
and clarify its role moving forward from 2020 with recommendations to the Health and 
Wellbeing Board in relation to this.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  
Mark Douglas 
Strategic Director Children’s Services 

Portfolio:   
 
Children and Families 
 
 
 

Report Contact:  Jenny Cryer 
Assistant Director – Performance, 
Commissioning and Partnerships  
Phone: (01274) 434333 
E-mail: jenny.cryer@bradford.gov.uk 

Overview & Scrutiny Area:  
 
Children’s Services 

Page 1

Agenda Item 5/



 

 

 

Page 2



 

 

1. SUMMARY 
 
1.1 In 2011 when Children’s Trusts ceased to be statutory, Bradford took the decision 

that the continuation of a strategic partnership leadership group for children 
remained a priority and the Children’s Trust continued to meet.  This paper sets out 
the work that the Trust has undertaken in 2018/19 and sets out proposals to refresh 
the Board and clarify it’s role moving forward from 2020.  

 
2. BACKGROUND 
  
2.1 The Board met quarterly in 2018/19 and is chaired by Cllr Adrian Farley the 

Portfolio Holder for Children and Families.  
 

2.5 Membership of the Board includes schools and governor representatives; police 
and fire; probation and CRC; health commissioners and providers; public health, 
children’s social care and education; the university and FE colleges, early years 
and the VCS.   

 
2.7  The Board received reports and considered a range of areas which related to 

children and young people in Bradford.  In 2018/19 these included: 
 

 Prevention and early help including the building
[...]
. 
 
7.9 IMPLICATIONS FOR CORPORATE PARENTING 
 
 The Children’s Trust will link with the Corporate Parenting Panel through the 

membership of the Portfolio Holder on both groups.   
 
7.10 ISSUES ARISING FROM PRIVACY IMPACT ASSESMENT 
 
 None  
 
8. NOT FOR PUBLICATION DOCUMENTS 
 
 None. 
 
9. OPTIONS 
 

a) To continue the work of the Children’s Trust as it is now 
b) To disband the Trust 
c) To put in place refreshed governance  

 
10. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

1. That the HWBB formally accepts the reporting line from the Children’s 
System Board to the Health and Wellbeing Board. 

2. That the Health and Wellbeing Board formally agrees to change the name of 
the Children’s Trust to the Children’s System Board and that Terms of 
Reference and paperwork is changed to reflect this.  

3. That the Health and Wellbeing Board clarifies the decision making of the 
Trust as either delegated or by recommendation.  

4. That the refreshed governance of the Children’s System Board is accepted 
by the Health and Wellbeing Board and put into operation from October 
2019.  

5. That the resource issue for supporting the Children’s System Board is 
considered by the Health and Wellbeing Board. 

6. That the revised Terms of Reference and work plan of the Children’s System 

Page 7



 

 

Board is submitted to the Health and Wellbeing Board prior to January 2020 
for ratification.  

7. The Health and Wellbeing Board are asked to note the work undertaken by 
the Children’s System Board.  

 
11.  APPENDICES 
 
 Appendix one: BDP Governance structure.    
 
12. BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
 
 None. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 8



 

 

 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



Children’s 

Trust 

Health & Wellbeing 

Board 

Stronger 

Communities 

Partnership 

Economic 

Partnership  

Better skills, more good 

jobs and growing economy 

Decent homes that people 

can afford to live in 

 

ECONOMIC STRATEGY 

Great start and good 

schools for all our    

children 
 

CHILDREN, YOUNG 

PEOPLE, & FAMILIES 

Safe, clean and active 

communities 
 

STRONGER             

COMMUNITIES     

STRATEGY 

Better health, better lives 

HEALTH & WELLBEING 

STRATEGY 

Bradford District Assembly (VCS) 

BRADFORD DISTRICT PARTNERSHIP  

GOVERNANCE STRUCTURE (OCTOBER 2018) 

B
R

A
D

FO
R

D
 D

IS
TR

IC
T 

P
LA

N
  Community 

Safety  

Partnership 

Safe, clean and active 

communities 

 

COMMUNITY SAFETY 

PLAN 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Report of the Director of Strategic Partnerships of 
Bradford and Craven CCGs to the meeting of Health and 
Wellbeing Board to be held on 19 September 2019 
 
 

            E 
Subject:   
 
Autism Assessments for Children and Young People 
 
 

Summary statement: 
 
This report provides an update around the process and progress of work being 
undertaken to address the length of wait for autism assessment and diagnosis for 
Children and Young People 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

  
Ali Jan Haider 
Director of Strategic Partnership 
Bradford District and Craven CCGs 

Portfolio:   
 
Children and Families 
 

Report Contact:  Ruth Hayward 
Phone: (01274) 237714 
E-mail: ruth.hayward@bradford.nhs.uk 

 Overview & Scrutiny Area:  
 
Children’s Services  

Page 13

Agenda Item 6/



1. SUMMARY 
 
 This report provides an update around the process and progress of work being 

undertaken to address the length of wait for autism assessment and diagnosis for 
Children and Young People 

 
 
2. BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 In April 2018 the Clinical Commissioning Groups (CCGs) identified a non-recurrent 

financial amount of £450k to be managed as a single system across the three local 
provider organisations to improve capacity and the speed by which children and 
young people are able to move through the pathways for assessment and diagnosis 
of autism. 

 
 This non-recurrent funding allowed the services to pilot the new NICE co
[...]
service.  
 
8.3 As a result of discussions across the health and care partnership the provider 

organisations have been challenged to develop an implementation plan for 
transition to the new pathways at the earliest opportunity. 

 
8.4 In support of the above the three provider organisations have identified Executive 

and senior management leads to work with the CCGs to drive this work forward. 
 
 
9.0 NEXT STEPS 
 
9.1 To develop an implementation plan for transitioning from the existing autism 

assessment and diagnosis pathways to the new pathways. 
 
9.2 To build on the finance and capacity information to develop trajectories for reducing 

the waiting list. 
 
9.4 To develop a process to utilise the Bradford City CCG RIC funding to address 

inequalities. 
 
 
10. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
10.1 That the update around the process and progress of work being undertaken to 

address the length of wait for autism assessment and diagnosis for Children and 
Young People is noted. 

Page 18



 
 

Report of to the meeting of The Health and 
Wellbeing Board to be held on 19

th
 September 2019 

 

           F 
Subject:   
 
Assessment and Diagnosis of Autism in Adults 
 
 

Summary statement: 
 
This report summarises the background and current position in relation to service 
delivery for the assessment and diagnosis of autism in adults. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

  
Ali Jan Haider 
Director of Strategic Partnerships  

Portfolio:   
 
Healthy People and Place 
 

Report Contact: Clare Smart 
Deputy Director 
Phone: 01274 237711 
E-mail: clare.smart@bradford.nhs.uk  

Overview & Scrutiny Area:  
 
Health and Social Care 

Page 19

Agenda Item 7/

mailto:clare.smart@bradford.nhs.uk


1. SUMMARY 

 

The report summaries the background and current position in relation to the 

assessment and diagnosis of neurodevelopmental disorders in adults.   

 

2. DEFINING AUTISTIC SPECTRUM CONDITIONS 

 

2.1 Autism occurs early in a person’s development.  Someone with aut
[...]
ICATIONS 

Page 29



 
None 

 
7.8 AREA COMMITTEE ACTION PLAN IMPLICATIONS  

(for reports to Area Committees only) 
 

Not Applicable 
 
7.9 IMPLICATIONS FOR CORPORATE PARENTING 
 

None 
 
7.10 ISSUES ARISING FROM PRIVACY IMPACT ASSESMENT 
 

None 
 
 
8. NOT FOR PUBLICATION DOCUMENTS 
 

None 
 
 
9. OPTIONS 
 

None 
 
 

10 Recommendations 
 

 Board members are requested to acknowledge the breadth of work taking place 
across the many themes and disciplines that are contributing to supporting the 
wellbeing of the people of the district and approve the Annual Progress report for the 
district plan.  

 BDP Plan: Where Health and Wellbeing Board feel that particular areas of work 
highlighted in the progress report need greater focus or more cross partnership 
coordination, that officers and relevant Partnerships be tasked to take action as 
appropriate 

 That the Executive Commissioning Board and Integrated Change Board updates be 
noted.  

 
 
11. APPENDICES 
 

Bradford District Plan Annual Progress Report 2018/19. 
 
12. BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
 

None 
 
 

Page 30



 

BRADFORD DISTRICT PARTNERSHIP 
 

  
 
 

DISTRICT PLAN  
(2016-2020) 

 
ANNUAL PROGRESS REPORT 

 
April 2018 – March 2019 

 
 
  

(pending Health & Wellbeing Board approval) 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 31



Bradford District Partnership: District Plan Progress Report 2018-19  DRAFT  Page 2 of 27 

 

 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

For further information in relation to the work of the BDP please contact Kathryn Jones on 
01274 433664 or k.jones@bradford.gov.uk.  Further contacts are also available on the BDP 
web pages here, including that for the Health and Wellbeing Board as the lead partnership. 

 
 
 
 

 Contents  

Section Heading Page 

1. Introduction and Purpose 3 

2. Bradford District Partnership Overview 3 

3. Progress Overview  4 

4. Better skills, more good jobs and a growing 
economy (Economic Partnership) 

6 

5. A great start and good schools
[...]
maximise 
the use of an increased funding allocation.  

 Review the new triage approach for tackling poor quality housing in the private rented sector and 
identify opportunities for further proactive work focussed on high risk areas and accommodation 
types.  

 Continue to work with West Yorkshire Fire and Rescue Authority (WYFRA) and the Ministry of 
Housing, Communities and Local Government (MHCLG) to ensure the continued safety of 
residents of high rise residential buildings through the safe removal of defective cladding. 

 Implement the new multi- agency Hoarding Framework in order to achieve the best outcome for 
the individual(s) involved and share best practice and learning. 

 
 

 

 

 

Page 57



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 PROGRESS UPDATE ON THE WORK OF THE CHILDREN'S TRUST IN 2018/19 AND THE PROPOSALS FOR THE CHILDREN'S TRUST FROM 2019/20
	Appendix to Document "D"

	6 AUTISM ASSESSMENTS FOR CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE
	7 ASSESSMENT AND DIAGNOSIS OF AUTISM IN ADULTS
	9 CHAIR'S HIGHLIGHT REPORT
	Appendix to Document "G"
	Ambition
	Progress on our success measures for 2020
	Good things are happening here
	Our achievements over the last 12 months
	The challenges facing us over the next 12 months
	Our focus for the next 12 months
	Ambition
	Progress on our success measures for 2020
	Bradford’s Attainment 8 score of 42.7% represents an increase of 0.3 points from 2017 (42.4). The National Attainment 8 score is 44.5, which is a decrease of 0.1 points from 2017 (44.6). It is important to note that this is not a like for like compari...
	Good things are happening here
	Our achievements over the last 12 months
	The challenges facing us over the next 12 months
	Our focus for the next 12 months
	Ambition
	Progress on our success measures for 2020
	Good things are happening here
	Our achievements over the last 12 months
	The challenges facing us over the next 12 months
	In January 2019, the NHS Long Term Plan was published and included the

Minutes of the meeting


12

Minutes of a meeting of the Bradford and Airedale 
Health and Wellbeing Board held on Thursday, 19 
September 2019 in Committee Room 1 - City Hall, 
Bradford

Commenced 4.05 pm
Concluded 6.00 pm

Present 

Members of the Board -

MEMBER REPRESENTING
Councillor Susan Hinchcliffe Leader of Bradford Metropolitan District Council 

(Chair)
Councillor Sarah Ferriby Healthy People and Places Portfolio
Councillor Robert Hargreaves Bradford Metropolitan District Council
Bev Maybury Strategic Director Health and Wellbeing
Steve Hartley Strategic Director, Place
Brendan Brown Chief Executive of Airedale NHS Foundation Trust
Geraldine Howley Group Chief Executive, InCommunities Group Ltd
Dr Sohail Abbas Bradford City Clinical Commissioning Group 

(Deputy Chair)
Brent Kilmurray Chief Executive of Bradford District Care NHS 

Foundation Trust
Dr Andy Withers Bradford District Clinical Commissioning Group 
Dr James Thomas Airedale, Wharfedale & Craven Clinical 

Commissioning Group
Sarah Muckle Director of Public Health
Bev Maybury Strategic Director Health & Wellbeing
Ben Bush District Commander, West Yorkshire Fire & 

Rescue Service
Osman Khan Chief Superintendent Bradford District, West 

Yorkshire Police

Also in attendance: Jenny Cryer for Mark Douglas,  Nancy O’Neil for Helen Hirst, Helen 
Speight for Kim Shutler, Karen Dawber for John Holden

Apologies: Kersten England, Louise Auger and Dr Richard Haddad

Councillor  Hinchcliffe in the Chair

7.  DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST



13

No disclosures of interest in matters under consideration were received.

8.  MINUTES

Resolved – 

That the minutes of the meeting held on 24 July 2019 be signed as a correct 
record.

9.  INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS

There were no appeals submitted by the public to review decisions to restrict 
documents.

10.  PROGRESS UPDATE ON THE WORK OF THE CHILDREN'S TRUST IN 
2018/19 AND THE PROPOSALS FOR THE CHILDREN'S TRUST FROM 
2019/20

Board Members were reminded that in 2011 when Children’s Trusts had ceased 
to be statutory, Bradford had taken the decision that the continuation of a 
strategic partnership leadership group for children remained a priority and the 
Children’s Trust had continued to meet.  

The Strategic Director, Children’s Services submitted Document “D” which set 
out the work that the Trust had undertaken in 2018/19 and set out proposals to 
refresh the Board and clarify its role moving forward from 2020.

The Board discussed the proposed change of name from Children’s Trust to 
Children’s System Board, noting that a key reason for the change was to 
recognise the difference between the previous and current arrangements. 
Another significant reason was the acknowledgement of systems working. The 
Board was advised that the portfolio holder for Children and Families was now 
content with the proposed name.

The Group Chief Executive of Incommunities Group Ltd was in attendance and 
offered to provide a housing representative for the new Board.

The need for strong links with health and care partnerships was stressed and the 
Assistant Director, Performance Commissioning and Partnership undertook to 
reflect on how those links could best be strengthened.

Resolved-



14

(1) That the Board formally accepts the reporting line from the Children’s 
System Board to the Health and Wellbeing Board.

(2) That the Health and Wellbeing Board formally agrees to change the 
name of the Children’s Trust to the Children’s System Board and that 
Terms of Reference and paperwork be changed to reflect this.

(3) That the decision making of the Children’s System Board be operated 
within the principles of subsidiarity, and that a clear scheme of 
delegation be agreed between the  Health and Wellbeing Board and 
the Children’s System Board.

(4)  That the refreshed governance of the Children’s System Board be 
accepted by the Health and Wellbeing Board and put into operation 
from October 2019.

(5) That joint resourcing for supporting the Children’s System Board be 
considered.

(6) That the revised Terms of Reference and work plan of the Children’s 
System Board be submitted to the Health and Wellbeing Board prior 
to January 2020 for ratification. 

(7) That the Health and Wellbeing Board notes the work undertaken by 
the Children’s System Board. 

ACTION: Strategic Director Childrens’ Services

11.  AUTISM ASSESSMENTS FOR CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE

The Director of Strategic Partnerships of Bradford District and Craven’s Clinical 
Commissioning Groups submitted Document “E” which provided an update 
around the process and progress of work being undertaken to address the length 
of wait for autism assessment and diagnosis for Children and Young People.

The Board began consideration of the report with a frank discussion about the 
length of time that children and young people with autism were waiting to access 
appropriate services for their needs. Councillor representatives on the Board 
reported their experiences of case work which had led them to understand that 
waiting times were both lengthy and increasing. They were advised that this was 
a national issue and that, locally, additional non-recurrent funding had been 
allocated to address the issue and that a new working model had been tested and 
approved but not yet begun. It was considered that the additional funding would 
provide the opportunity to move to the new model. When fully implemented the 
new model would enable the autism diagnostic assessment to be completed 
within three months from the point of referral.

Concern was also raised about the shortage of appropriately qualified 
professional staff needed to support this group of children and young people.



15

The Board was informed that the report provided a snapshot of a particular point 
in time and did not explain the significant work that was now underway to improve 
the length of time to would take in the future for a diagnostic assessment to take 
place. The CCG was working with both Wakefield and Tees Esk and Wear 
Valleys NHS FT to identify different models.

The Chair expressed concern about the length of time that a child must wait for 
support after their initial assessment. She queried why the new working model 
had not yet begun and was informed that reasons included funding issues, 
recruitment of staff, conflicting priorities and enabling young people who had 
already commenced under the old pathway to complete their assessment, before 
fully moving to the new pathway for new referrals. It was noted that where 
possible elements of the new pathway had been adopted within the current 
process. The issue of Bradford having the youngest population in the country was 
also highlighted as a factor affecting the number of children and young people 
waiting for services.

The Board acknowledged that commissioning processes must be followed to 
enable funding to be released to providers to implement the new model. However 
the Board urged all those involved to examine whether things could be done 
differently to reduce the time required for the switch.

Councillor representatives reiterated their concerns based on their caseloads and 
queried what support a child received whilst on the waiting list. They were 
informed that each child should be allocated a key worker who would stay with 
them throughout the assessment process.

It was agreed that feedback to understand people’s experiences would be 
extremely useful. 
  
Resolved-

That the update around the process and progress of work being undertaken 
to address the length of wait for autism assessment and diagnosis for 
Children and Young People be noted and the following points in particular 
be followed up and reported on at a future meeting:-

 The production of a timeline for transitioning to the new model of 
provision.

 An explanation of the support that is provided while a young person 
is on the waiting list.

 An explanation of the engagement undertaken with young people and 
families to support the proposed changes to Autism Services.

 The statistical information on the monthly fluctuations in 
assessments completed to be provided to all Board Members.

ACTION: Director of Strategic Partnerships of Bradford and Craven Clinical 
Commissioning Groups

12.  ASSESSMENT AND DIAGNOSIS OF AUTISM IN ADULTS



16

The Director of Strategic Partnerships submitted Document “F” which 
summarised the background and current position in relation to the assessment 
and diagnosis of neurodevelopmental disorders in adults. 

The Board was advised that the pressure on services was such that the waiting 
list had been closed. The Leeds Clinical Commissioning Group had been 
commissioned to help understand the system and process in Bradford better. 
Issues in respect of recruitment were the same as had been reported for children 
and young people, however the waiting list was now virtually clear. Before it was 
reopened it was essential to ensure that the service was resilient.

The Chief Executive of the Bradford District Care Trust undertook to present 
information to the Board in respect of workforce issues for both children &  young 
people and adults with autism.

In response to a question about how adults were supported while they were on 
the waiting list, the Board was advised that £500,000 to £600,000 additional 
funding had been made available.

The Board was also advised that, while the waiting list was closed, there was still 
a route to referral for urgent cases via the individual funding request process 
(IFR). The Panel which considered them met monthly and it was hoped that the 
waiting list could reopen in the next couple of months. It was stressed that IFR 
was not suitable for mass referrals but was used for exceptional cases where 
people’s needs had to be picked up urgently.

The Chair queried whether the strain on services for adults was specific to 
Bradford and was informed that issues around recruitment had led to the waiting 
list building up. Although Leeds had a different arrangement there would be 
economies of scale from working together and a short term arrangement was 
considered best practice until progress was more certain. 

Resolved-

That the update be noted and a future report include details on the issues of 
:-

 The recruitment and training of specialist staff.
 Ensuring that there is local access to Autism Assessment Services 

for the residents of Bradford. 

ACTION: The Director of Strategic Partnerships

13.  CHILD AND ADOLESCENT MENTAL HEALTH SERVICES (CAMHS)

A comprehensive powerpoint presentation was submitted to the Board on the 
Child and Adolescent Mental Health Service (CAMHS) by the Chief Executive of 
the Bradford District Care NHS Foundation Trust.

The Board was reminded that the Specialist Child and Adolescent Mental Health 
Service (CAMHS) was the specialised clinical service to support children and 



17

young people across the Bradford and Airedale district from the age of pre-school 
up to 18 years of age, (25 if a child leaving care or with a learning disability) 
where there were significant concerns about a child’s mental health or emotional 
well-being. The service sat within a pathway of broader mental health and 
wellbeing services for young people. 

The Board discussed the presentation in detail and agreed that a full pathway 
review as described in the presentation was essential as responsibility for Child 
and Adolescent Mental Health sat with all the Board’s partners, not just within the 
health arena.

Board Members also commented that:-
 Given the number of children in the system currently requiring specialist 

services , it was optimistic to think that numbers would reduce.
 Families needed support as a holistic matter, no matter which agency it 

came from.
 It was important to acknowledge the work of the voluntary sector and 

charities.
 Feedback and engagement with children and families would be important 

to the review.   

Resolved – 

(1) That a progress report of the review commissioned of Children and 
Adolescent Mental Health Services be provided in January 2020, to 
include information about the level of support provided to young 
people.

(2) That the whole system approach to children’s mental health and 
wellbeing as described be endorsed by the Board.

(3) That the establishment of a Young Persons Mental Health Board be 
endorsed and that the requirement to ensure the voice of the child is 
heard also be endorsed.

ACTION: Chief Executive of the Bradford District Care NHS Foundation 
Trust.

14.  CHAIR'S HIGHLIGHT REPORT

The Chairs Highlight Report  (Document “G”) summarised business conducted 
between board meetings. This report included updates from the Executive 
Commissioning Board and the Integration and Change Board.

Resolved-

(1) That Board members acknowledge the breadth of work taking place 
across the many themes and disciplines that are contributing to 
supporting the wellbeing of the people of the district and approve the 
Annual Progress report for the District Plan. 



18

(2) That in relation to the Bradford District Plan – Where the Health and 
Wellbeing Board feel that particular areas of work highlighted in the 
progress report need greater focus or more cross partnership 
coordination, that officers and relevant Partnerships be tasked to take 
action as appropriate.

(3) That the Executive Commissioning Board and Integrated Change 
Board updates be noted. 

ACTION: Health and Wellbeing Partnership Manager

Chair

Note: These minutes are subject to approval as a correct record at the next meeting 
of the Bradford and Airedale Health and Wellbeing Board.

THIS AGENDA AND ACCOMPANYING DOCUMENTS HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER


